R-CHF, right-sided congestive heart failure; SVPC, supraventricular premature complex; TR, tricuspid
regurgitation; VPC, ventricular premature complex.

(n ¼ 10), and Boxers (n ¼ 7, all diagnosed with the
DCM phenotype variant of arrhythmogenic right
ventricular cardiomyopathy). One hundred thirty-
six dogs (136/220, 61.8%) were males 14 of which
were intact; the remaining 84/220 (38.1%) were
females, four of which were intact. Additional
clinical variables describing the population are
shown in Tables 1 and 2

Diagnosis of underlying heart disease was based